CITY OF

Board of Zoning Adjustment

DATE: May 30, 2023
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There are no minutes from April 2023. There was not a meeting due to the lack of a quorum.

MINUTES MARCH 2023

MEMBERS PRESENT: Delayne Dean, Mr. Brad Townson, Mr. Chester Ayers

SUPERNUMERARIES: Mr. J. Michael Maurer, Mr. Mark McCurry

COPIED TO: Rev. George Allen

OTHERS PRESENT: Mrs. Ruth Priest, Asst. City Attorney
Mr. Lee Terry, Planning Department
Mr. Bob Sims, Building Inspector
Mrs. Nancy Whiteside, Recorder

Chair, Delayne Dean called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. in the council chambers on the
first floor at City Hall.

Mr. Bob Sims, Building Department, called the roll.

The minutes from the February 2023 meeting were approved. Mr. Brad Townson motioned to
approve the minutes. Mr. Chester Ayers seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion
carried.

CASE NO.1

Application and appeal of Cassandra D. Tatum for a determination as a use permitted on appeal
as allowed in Section 25-95 and as defined in Article 1V, as amended and adopted, of the
Zoning Ordinance in order to operate a Group Day Care Facility operating from 8:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m. located at 1911 7" St SE. The property is located in a R-3 Single-Family Residential
District.

Ms. Cassandra Tatum presented this case to the Board. Ms. Tatum stated her name is Cassandra
Tatum and her address is 1911 7™ St SE. Ms. Tatum stated she would like to open a home
daycare with six children. Chair Dean verified Ms. Tatum’s last name she had given her maiden
name.



Chair Dean called for questions from the Board.

Mr. Brad Townson verified with Ms. Tatum that she was asking for a daycare that would only
include six children or less, Ms. Tatum agreed by stating yes.

Mr. Brad Townson verified the hours of operation to be 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Ms. Tatum replied yes.

Chair Dean stated to Ms. Tatum that she could operate until 7 p.m. in accordance with the type
of daycare, Ms. Tatum understood.

Chair Dean asked if there were any more questions from the Board or comments from the
public, there were no comments.

Mr. Bob Sims, Building Department, had no comments.
Mr. Lee Terry, Planning Department, had no comments.

Mr. Chester Ayers motioned to approve this case as submitted. Mr. Mark McCurry seconded
the motion. On a roll-call vote of 5-0 the motion carried.

CASE NO. 2

Application and appeal of Habitat for Humanity of Morgan County for a 1.72 foot front yard
setback variance from Section 25-10.3 (2) (d) of the Zoning Ordinance after the initial
placement of a porch has encroached into the setback. The property is located at 408 Fairmont
Court SW, in a R-5 Single Family Residential District.

Mr. Marlon Morris, representative for Habitat for Humanity presented this case to the Board.
Chair Dean asked Mr. Morris to state his address.

Mr. Morris stated his address was 1123 Central Parkway, Decatur 35601.

Chair Dean asked Mr. Morris to tell the Board what he would like the Board to do for him.

Mr. Morris stated that a 1.72- square foot front-yard setback variance is requested due to a
redesign of the house after the house was staked out.

Chair Dean asked for questions from the Board.

Mr. Brad Townson stated the request was understood and there were no questions.
Chair Dean asked for comments from the public, there were no comments.

Mr. Bob Sims, Building Department, had no comment

Mr. Lee Terry, Planning Department, had no comment.



Mr. Brad Townson motioned to approve this case as submitted. Mr. Chester Ayers seconded the
motion. On a roll-call vote of 5-0 the motion carried.

CASE NO. 3

Application and appeal of Decatur Family Eye Care, LLC (Jonathan Davis) for a 15 foot
setback variance from Section 25-77 (e) (3) in order to place at sign located at 2026 6" Av SE.
The property is located in a B-2 General Business District.

Mr. Jonathan Davis presented this case to the Board. Mr. Davis stated his name is Jonathan
Davis and his address is 2026 6™ Avenue SE, Decatur.

Chair Dean asked Mr. Morris to tell the Board what he would like the Board to do for him.

Mr. Davis stated he was requesting a 15-foot variance on a setback to put a new sign on his
property.

Mr. Davis stated that the 15-foot setback would keep him out of the driveway and not in front
of another sign.

Chair Dean asked for questions from the Board.

Chair Dean stated it was discussed in the pre-meeting and although the sign will be close to the
property line there is still a big right of way for the road.

Chair Dean asked for comments from the public, there were no comments.
Mr. Bob Sims, Building Department, had no comment.
Mr. Lee Terry, Planning Department, had no comment.

Mr. Michael Maurer motioned to approve this case as submitted. Mr. Mark McCurry seconded
the motion. On a roll-call vote of 5-0 the motion carried.

CASE NO. 4

Application and appeal of Michael A. Burnett 11 or Kristin H. Burnett for a 20 foot rear yard
setback variance from Section 25-10.8 (2) (d) in order to extend the house toward the rear lot
line. The property is located at 2307 Horsetree Place SE in a R-1 Single-Family Residential
District.

Mr. Peyton Morris, Morris Development, presented this case to the Board.
Mr. Morris stated he was representing the Michael and Kristin Burnett.
Mr. Morris stated his address is 5519 Indian Hills Rd SE.



Mr. Morris stated the request is for a 20-foot rear yard setback variance in order to add a
covered porch.

Mr. Morris stated the house had storm damage and a wing of the house needed demolished.

Mr. Morris stated the build back design is 10 feet further from the property line and the
Burnett’s would like to extend out with a 22 foot covered porch, which will put the build 12 feet
into the setbacks.

Mr. Morris stated there has not been any surveys completed at this time.

Mr. Morris stated the request is for more space than needed in case the property lines are not
exactly where believed to be.

Mr. Morris stated the house when originally built was positioned 30-feet off the road than need
be so the Burnett’s do not have much space to extend in the back yard.

Chair Dean stated she understood that the refuge was located behind the property and never
developed, Mr. Morris agreed.

Chair Dean asked for questions from the Board, there were no further comments.
Mr. Bob Sims, Building Department, had no comment.
Mr. Lee Terry, Planning Department, had no comment.

Mrs. Ruth Priest, Asst. City Attorney, asked Mr. Morris to sign the application showing he was
the representative for the Burnett’s. Mr. Morris signed the application.

Mr. Brad Townson motioned to approve this case as submitted. Mr. Michael Maurer seconded
the motion. On a roll-call vote of 5-0 the motion carried.

CASE NO. 5

Application and appeal of Encore Rehabilitation, Inc. for a 72 square foot area variance from
Section 25-77 (¢)(3) and a 25 foot setback variance from Section 25-78 in order to install a sign
located at 251 Johnston St SE. The property is located in a B-5 Central Business District.

Mr. Jonathan Henderson presented this case to the Board.
Mr. Henderson was representing Encore Rehab located at 251 Johnston St. SE.
Mr. Henderson stated he was requesting a setback variance to install a sign.

Chair Dean asked Mr. Henderson if a survey was completed. Mr. Henderson stated a survey
was not been done yet.



Chair Dean explained to Mr. Henderson that to understand the request a survey showing the
property lines was needed.

Chair Dean explained to Mr. Henderson that if the Board votes on the request a decision had to
be made.

Chair Dean advised Mr. Henderson the Board feels as though there is not enough information to
discuss the request.

Chair Dean advised Mr. Henderson if the Board were to discuss the request a decision would be
made either yes or no and she personally recommended the request be tabled until next month
and get a survey, Mr. Henderson agreed.

Chair Dean explained to Mr. Henderson if voted on today and denied the application process
would start all over again.

Mr. Henderson agreed and requested to table the request until the April 25™ 2023 meeting.

Mr. Brad Townson motion to table the request until April. Mr. Mark McCurry seconded the
motion.

On a roll-call vote of 5-0 the motion carried.
New Business:

Chair Dean announced starting in April the pre-meeting will take place in the council chamber
no longer upstairs on the 4™ floor and the pre-meeting will not be streamed. The pre-meeting
will begin at 3:30 unless otherwise noted.

Mr. Mark McCurry motioned to move the pre-meeting location to the Council Chambers and
Mr. Brad Towson seconded the motion. On a roll-call vote of 5-0 the motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 3:16 p.m.

De Layne Dean, Chair



MAY AGENDA

CASENO. 1

Application and appeal of S & S Liquor for a 9 inch height variance from Section 25-77 (e) (3)
in order to install a sign located at 1315 6™ Av SE. The property is located in a R-D
Redevelopment District.

CASE NO. 2

Application and appeal of Alicia Hicks for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as
allowed in Section 25-95 and defined in Article 1V, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning
Ordinance in order to operate a Group Day Care Facility operating from 5:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
located at 1115 Betty St SW. The property is located in a R-2 Single Family Residential Zoning
District.



402 Lee StNE 1Y FloorCouncnber Board of Zoning Adjustment
APPLICANT: _ 025 Leur= Sung | Rea(cky
MAILINGADDR: _[3B 1S £+ Aye. S&

CITY, STATE, 2IP: " [DI= cATOR O ., 3% |
PHONE: S5 | 256 Y4l o4y

PROPERTYOWNER: _DR £ P Dauis (LCD € P Deus 1\C
OWNERADDR: _[Bl2 Wusdmex] Pr SE

CITY, STATE, 2IP: Decatue. e 25T O(  PHONE: 256355 O75S |

ADDRESS FOR APPEAL: | 15 (9 Ave. SE ‘
NATURE OF APPEAL:
() HOME OCCUPATION () SETBACK VARIANCE @/su;u VARIANCE

O USE PERMITTED ON APPEAL O APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

) OTHER ) SURVEY FOR VARIANCES ATTACHED () DRAWINGS FOR VARIANCS ATTACHED

*****Applicants or Duly Appointed Representative MUST be present in order

For the case to be heard*****

DESCRIBE APPEAL IN DETAIL: (INCLUDE DIMENSIONS, # FT FOR VARIANCES; # FOR PARKING; HARDSHIP; TYPE OF BUSINESS)

Pylen B n pas Ltelled uoeed
Eatano ;3 by an W A TV “T

'ITr\e PR (on 5 ~n (& |of Y.l'l.' (20 We are
Log{z»u@ ?&%144—-/5 ces Ff/

Applicant Name (printg) Wﬁ( '2475 If applicant 1s using a Office Use Received By: M
Signafire representative for the Zone

Represontative Name (print) . - ‘ Wﬁ request both signatures Hearing Date l//_} '\ /.J i
Sumntw% 6/"‘_’ are required Approved Dluppro\ ed
Date l / é [ b

CASE NO.113156™ AV SE
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Sign Permit

Job Site Address: /3/50 /‘\9% ”Vf (é_ /’ﬂ“’ frm ﬂres’n/ola/
Applicant ame Property Owner

ae! SsmRes
VA 4 777 Hev. Borousrs é)m/ L " pichas! @ /z(ré‘/mco- capn
Citv,State, Zip: Plzel, 7SB Frs

rerlr, FAc. SS56lf
Owner Contractor Yes No E/
e/ /Zr_fﬂi_%a_@ O
""""""" Attached*ind Detached siffs are separate permits but this form can be used for both* ¥4 sssvsvawes

Com any N mo
Application to (circle): Erect New m Maintenance Altering

1. ATTACHED SIGN _TYPES (circle all that apply): Wall Roof Marquee Awning Projecting
2N her of signs: z— [l g 1y coguires DRA appeoval in 15-5)
. List total square footage of each sign and dimensions: Total Square Footage of all signs: 2;

List adl signs that are to remain and new signage:

s /
1. A IR = 4. Height of building that signuage is or will be attached: /3
‘ 2 5. Distance sign will extend above roofline: & .
"3, 6. List the total linear footage of building frontage: &0 .
3 7. Distance Marquee or Awning will extend from wall face:
5. 8. Have plans for Awning been submitted to Building Dept. (circle): yes no
o‘ 9. Will this sign be an LED type sign? (circle) yes no

Project Cost 2/ (214 22

1. DETACHED SIGN TYPES (circle all that apply): Business Center Single business  Directional  Billboard
2. Numberofsigns
3. List all signs that are to remain and new signage:

_Total sign height: Total Square Footage:  Setback from property lines:  Distance from other signs on lot:
WY 18- Y /20 ' ;

2

3
B

A, List the total linear road frontage (In feet) that the signs are or will be

[ 12. (3. S APPHUN

S Wil this be a LED type sign?  (circle (GRL f
Project Cost 2¥a zs,an

1 herby certify that | have read and exsmined this application and know the same to be true and correct. All the provisions of laws and
ordinances governing this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or not. The granting of a permit does not presume to

give nuthority to violate or cancel the provisions of any other state or local Ipw regulating construction or the performance of comtruction.
Signature of Appli 3 <, Permit #
Initials ———

Chapaer 25 Article 111 of the Code of Decanm

REJECTED PERMIT
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=" CITY OF DECATUR BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
APPLICATION FOR HOME CHILD CARE FACILITY

APPLICANT: ¥-\\\{\ (A ‘\'\ L ONAS

MALING AboR:_\\ ) 5 ’?(’%\\ St sSW
state ze._Dec At Ly L. .%5(1.‘(7'1

mord 1500 A€ RAED

PROPERTY OWNER: ﬂ\\ Cara ™M XKS

owner aDOR: ) | |5 BeA S S

CITY STATE ZIP ?&(‘I Hay- A0 2<([‘0/

owner prone: (7.5(0) 41¥-3462

[ aooress oF appeaL: | [|5 Fr i1y S4 Sl Dacadd l—~ 3%, =60l |

MARK CLASS OF DAY CARE YOU DESIRE: (READ ORDINANCE TO DETERMINE CLASSES)
[0] DAY CARE (6 OR LESS) [C] NIGHTTIME HOME CARE (8 OR LESS)
GROUP DAY CARE (7 TO 12) [] GROUP NIGHTTIME CARE (7 TO 12 CHILDREN)

DESCRIBE HOURS OF OPERATION, PARKING ARRANGEMENTS, PLAY AREA and EQUIPMENT. DO YOU HAVE
FENCE, DOG. OR POOL.

- 50 Or)évcth()ﬁ houysS

Fe. / - / FFICE USE ONLY
T GRATU —— REVIEWED a:'é%_ﬂzd"l 35
E\ \ Len A \\Q\AS ::z:e:;m, : :
owre_J10172

The Board of Zoning Adjustment meets the last Tuesday of cach month at 400 PM in the Council Chambers on first floor of City Hall.  Applications
must be filed by the 10 of the month to be heard on the last Tuesday, Applicants MUST be present in order for the case 1o be heard. Reguest a copy
of this applhication.

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED

CASE NO. 21115BETTY ST SW
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